

City of Conroe PO Box 3066 Conroe, Texas 77305

ADDENDUM NO. 1

DATE ISSUED: 4/26/22

PROJECT NAME: RFP 0505-2022 HVAC Replacement Aquatic Center – Womens Locker Room

This revision shall be considered part of the contract documents for the above named project, and shall be incorporated integrally with the previously issued documents. Wherein provisions of the revisions differ from the provisions of the original documents and/or the provisions of previously issued addendum, the provisions of this revision shall govern and take precedence.

This addendum is to include the current revised Notice to Bidders. This one reflects the correct Pre-Bid Date as April 27, 2022 at 8:30 AM. Location remains the same.

By the signature affixed below, Addendum No. 1 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above referenced solicitation.

| ACKNOWLEDGED: | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Authorized Signature | - |
| Printed Name | - |
| Respondent/Contractor | - |
| Date Krisitina Colville | |
| Kristina Colville, Purchasing manager | |

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

The City of Conroe will receive sealed proposals electronically through Vendor Registry or in triplicate for RFP #0505-2022 - HVAC Replacement at City of Conroe Aquatics Center – Women's Locker Room, located in Montgomery County, Texas. The proposals shall be appropriately marked "RFP #0505-2022 - HVAC Replacement at City of Conroe Aquatics Center – Women's Locker Room" and delivered to the City Secretary 300 West Davis, 3rd Floor, Conroe Texas 77301. Names of proposers will be publicly opened and read on Thursday, May 5th, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. in the 1st Floor Council Chambers at City Hall (300 West Davis).

A **pre-bid meeting** including site visits will be held on **April 27, 2022 at 8:30 AM** at the City of Conroe Aquatics Center located at 1205 Callahan Ave., Conroe Texas 77305.

Bids must be accompanied by a certified check upon some responsible bank of the State of Texas or a bid bond from a Surety Company holding a permit in the State of Texas in the amount of 10% of the bid. The amount of said check or bond will be forfeited to the Owner and the bank or surety shall be liable to the Owner for the amount in the event the successful proposer shall fail or refuse to enter into a contract or furnish bonds as hereafter required.

The successful proposer must furnish a performance bond and a payment bond on the forms provided, each in the amount of 100% of the contract price from a Surety Company holding a permit in the State of Texas and approved by the Federal Government.

Proposal documents may be reviewed and downloaded online at Vendor Registry www.cityofconroe.org with instructions to download documents from Vendor Registry

No bid may in any way qualify, modify, substitute or change any part of the specifications or contract documents. The City of Conroe reserves the right to reject any and all offers, and to waive informalities in submission of proposals. The City of Conroe also reserves the right to award this proposal to the lowest most qualified responsible bidder meeting all the specifications or to the bidder who provides goods or services at the best value for the City.

CC: 4/21/22 & 4/28/22 CITY OF CONROE, TEXAS